506406155 12/16/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6452911

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY	07/05/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LYSOSOMAL THERAPEUTICS INC.	
Street Address:	19 BLACKSTONE STREET	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02139	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16929779

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-570-1000

Email: mkaneko@goodwinlaw.com, lsolis@goodwinlaw.com,

US-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP - PATENT ADMINISTRATOR

Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LTI-005C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIHO KANEKO
SIGNATURE:	/Miho Kaneko/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=LTI-005C2 Assignment NWU-Lysosomal#page1.tif source=LTI-005C2 Assignment NWU-Lysosomal#page2.tif source=LTI-005C2 Assignment NWU-Lysosomal#page3.tif source=LTI-005C2 Assignment NWU-Lysosomal#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054664 FRAME: 0497 506406155

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Northwestern University, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, having a place of business at 633 Clark Street, Evanston, Illinois 60208 ("ASSIGNOR") owns the inventions disclosed in the applications for patent set forth in Exhibit A ("INVENTIONS") and the applications relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, Lysosomal Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 19 Blackstone Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entirety of ASSIGNOR's interest in said INVENTIONS, said applications for patent and patents issuing therefrom, and any patent applications and patents which claim priority to said applications in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS of ASSIGNOR disclosed in said applications for patent set forth in Exhibit A, said applications and any and all other applications disclosing and/or claiming said INVENTIONS, including continuations and divisionals, and in any and all patents which may be obtained on any of such applications and in any and all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, post-grant reviews, oppositions, supplementary protection certificates and/or extensions thereof, including without limitation, the right to bring suit and to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present and future infringement of any of the foregoing, and the right of priority under United States law or international convention, including without limitation the right to claim priority benefit of or to such applications for patent or any application claiming priority thereto, and to request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such patents as shall be granted upon said applications, or applications based thereon, to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

REEL: 054664 FRAME: 0498

AND, upon the request of ASSIGNEE and at no expense to the ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any and all lawful documents and likewise perform any other legal acts which may be necessary to secure fully the aforesaid INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution of any and all applications on said INVENTIONS, including without limitation for continuations and divisionals thereof, and reissue, reexamination, supplementary protection certificate or extension thereof and any oath, declaration or affidavit relating thereto that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, and to cooperate to the best of the ability of the ASSIGNOR with and perform any and all affirmative acts requested by ASSIGNEE to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce and vest in ASSIGNEE the right, title and interest assigned herein, including without limitation, preparing and executing statements and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, whereby said right, title and interest will be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and on behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale or transfer not been made;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of execution of this assignment.

(Remainder of page left intentionally blank)

Page 2 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused their respective duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment on the date(s) set forth below.

		NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY (ASSIGNOR)
		By:
		Print Name: MILIA WHEW
		Title: Example Diventor, INIVO
		Date:
		0 0
Witness:	7/5/2017	0.0.1
***	Date	John G. Hangen
		LYSOSOMAL THERAPEUTICS, INC. (ASSIGNEE)
		By:
		Print Name: Kees Been
		Title: CEO
		Date: July 5, 2019
i		() /
Witness:	715/2019 Date	D.A. Gardel
	Date	

Page 3 of 4

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 62/076,076
International Application Serial No. PCT/US2015/059534
Australian Patent Application Serial No. 2015342883
Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,966,581
European Patent Application Serial No. 15856385.8
U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/523,775

ACTIVE/99799584.1

Page 4 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 054664 FRAME: 0501